
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

U 1 5

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 11-Mar-2015

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X N39430-15-R-1602

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
22-Feb-2015

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  is extended, X is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

11-Mar-2015

CODE

NAVFAC EXWC
CODE ACQ  /  NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY
1100 23RD AVE   BLDG 1100
PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4301

N39430 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



N39430-15-R-1602 
0001 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        Q&A 1 
Question 1: Reference - Attachment J-5 Seed Task Statement of Work.  Each Offeror is to estimate each line item in 
section 4.0 with details regarding labor hours, labor cost, material and total costs.  Upon review of Section 4.0 there 
are numerous references to specific manuals, equipment and spare lists to use as part of the estimating process.   It is 
difficult for an Offeror without the specific technical manual, spares list, or visual images of the equipment to make 
a reasonable and accurate estimate of the labor hours required to perform specific tasks.  Below is a sampling of 
references extracted from Section 4.0 that are dependent on information that is not available to each Offeror: 

 Att J-5, page 2, section 4.1.5.8, Contractor shall perform general system maintenance to the Heave 
Compensator in accordance with the FTHE manual.  The FTHE manual or this section of the FHTE 
manual is not available as part of the solicitation.  How may an Offeror be confident that the estimating 
judgment applied for this line item is compliant or in accordance to the manual? 
 
Answer: Please see the files entitled “FTHE O&M Manual, Draft 06-08-11” (Volumes 1 and 2) attached to 
this amendment.  
 

 Att J-5, page 2, section 4.1.8.4, Contractor shall perform general system maintenance to the 
Winch/Levelwind in accordance with the FTHE manual. The FTHE manual or this section of the FHTE 
manual is not available as part of the solicitation.  How may an Offeror be confident that the estimating 
judgment applied for this line item is compliant or in accordance to the manual? 
 
Answer: Please see the files entitled “FTHE O&M Manual, Draft 06-08-11” (Volumes 1 and 2) attached to 
this amendment.  
 

 Att J-5, page 3, section 4.1.9, Contractor shall inspect, clean, and test all FTHE system oil …in accordance 
with the FTHE manual requirements.  The FTHE manual or this section of the FTHE manual is not 
available as part of the solicitation.  How may an Offeror be confident that the estimating judgment applied 
for this line item is compliant or in accordance to the manual? 
 
Answer: Please see the files entitled “FTHE O&M Manual, Draft 06-08-11” (Volumes 1 and 2) attached to 
this amendment.  
 
 

 Att J-5, page 3, section 4.1.10, Prior to mobilization, contractor shall inspect and procure new umbilical 
cursor guides, in accordance with the FTHE manual requirements.  The FTHE manual or this section of 
the FTHE manual is not available as part of the solicitation.  How may an Offeror be confident that the 
estimating judgment applied for this line item is compliant or in accordance to the manual? 
 
Answer: Please see the files entitled “FTHE O&M Manual, Draft 06-08-11” (Volumes 1 and 2) attached to 
this amendment.  
 

 Att J-5, page 3, section 4.1.13, Contractor shall review the existing FTHE Spares list and procure any 
components needed to keep the FTHE operational.  The FTHE spares list is not part of the PWS or the 
solicitation.  It is difficult for an Offeror to provide an accurate estimate or make a reasonable judgment 
without the spares list to review. 
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Answer: Please see the file entitled “FTHEMasterListRFP15.pdf” attached to this amendment. 
 

 Att J-5, page 3, section 4.1.14, Contractor shall procure equipment rentals, which may include forklifts, 
and electrical test equipment to support the FTHE related maintenance items.  This requirement is vague.  
Suggestion is to define this requirement similar to section 4.2.4 in which the Government has provided a 
specific equipment list and rental items. 
 
Answer: This project routinely rents a ground bond tester after each FTHE mobilization. Also, we plan for 
the contingency need of a week's rental of small man-lift and week to a month rental of a 10k forklift. 

Question 2: Reference – Attachment J-5 Seed Task Statement of Work.  The Statement of Work provides project 
equipment listing for the Offeror to estimate inspection, maintenance, inventories and repairs as the sample task.  
The statement of work does not provide the age or current condition of this equipment.   In order for the Offeror to 
accurately estimate would the Government consider releasing the age and condition of this equipment and/or furnish 
visual images? 

Answer: The age, condition, and visual images status of the main FTHE components is as follows; 

 a. Deep Scope Winch -  received new by the Government 2010; and are in very good operational and 
physical condition; pictures available in the operations & maintenance manual. 

 b. Hydraulic Power Unit - received new by the Government 2010; and are in very good operational and 
excellent physical condition; pictures available in the operations & maintenance manual.  

 c. A-Frame - as built drawings dated 2001, and are in very good operational and physical condition, 
pictures available in the operations & maintenance manual. 

 d. Heave Compensator - as built drawings dated 2001, and are in very good operational and physical 
condition, pictures available in the operations & maintenance manual. 

 e. Power Distribution System - built in 2007, and is in very good operational and physical condition, no 
picture available at this time in the manual. 

 f. Control 2 Booth - built in 2010, and is in very good operational and physical condition, no accurate 
picture is available in the operations and maintenance manual though there is a picture of the  previous version. 

 g. Cable Bridge - built in 2010, and is in excellent physical condition, no picture available at this time in the 
manual.   

3. DD-254:  Pages 24 and 51 reference a DD-254.  Please provide the solicitation DD-254. 
 
Answer: The solicitation draft DD-254 is attached to this amendment.  

4. C.8 OTHER REQUIREMENTS: In RFP Section C.8, page 13 crew requirements under line items 5,6 and 7 
indicate that an Able Bodied Seaman, Ordinary Seaman and Cook shall hold a license under the USCG. These three 
ratings are not licensed by the USCG; they are unlicensed ratings. Please confirm that the government intended that 
these positions be credentialed (maintain a valid Merchant Mariners Credential -MMC) in accordance with USCG 
requirements. 
 
Answer:  Yes, these positions must maintain a valid Merchant Mariners Credential (MMC) in accordance with 
USCG requirements. 

5. DELIVERY INFORMATION: In RFP Section F, pages 18-19, CLINS 0002-0005 for the option periods currently 
show the same delivery date as CLIN 0001. Should the Option CLINs read as follows? 
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0002 POP 01-MAY 2016 TO 30 APR 2017 

0003 POP 01-MAY 2017 TO 30 APR 2018 

0004 POP 01-MAY 2018 TO 30 APR 2019 

0005 POP 01-MAY 2019 TO 30 APR 2020 

Answer: Correct, the delivery date information will be updated at the time of award.  

6. Section L.6 Submittal Requirements, Annual Labor Hours by Labor Category, page 54.   
 Please confirm the labor category should be cook throughout the RFP, as show on pages 6,  7, 13, 14 

instead of food service manager as listed on page 54. 
 
Answer: Correct, the labor category should be cook throughout the RFP instead of food service manager as 
listed on page 54.  

 The Mate position reflects a separate entry for overtime.  Please confirm that the Mate position is not an 
overtime eligible position. 

 
Answer: Correct, the Mate position is not an overtime eligible position.  

7. Page 53-54, 2(a) Schedule of Estimated Costs: 
 

 The solicitation refers to one base period and two option periods.   Please confirm that this should be four 
option periods to be consistent with page 18, which indicates a base period of one year and four option 
periods.   
 

Answer: Correct, this procurement is for a base period of one year and four option year periods. 

 The solicitation indicates Option Period 3 has a six month period of performance.  Please confirm that this 
should be a 12 month period of performance. 

 
Answer: Correct, Option Period 3 should be a 12 month period of performance. 

8. The RFP labor categories map to WD 94-0196; however, the RFP references WD 05-2071 for 
for pricing the SCA categories on page 54.  Please confirm that the offeror should use WD 94-0196. 

Answer: Offerors should use WD-94-0196 in lieu of 05-2071. 

9. DELIVERABLE DATA: In RFP Attachment J-5, Section 5.0 Deliverable Data, Task item numbers 5.2 and 5.3 are 
missing.  Please confirm that this is a typographical error and that the CDRL numbers as listed from A001 to A006 
in RFP Attachment J-6 will take precedence?  
 
Answer:  Yes, the missing task item numbers 5.2 and 5.3 are a typographical error.  The CDRL numbers as listed 
from A001 to A006 will take precedence. 

 
10. CDRL A005: In RFP Attachment J-6, Page 4 of 6 of the Contract Data Requirements List, Data Item No. 1 reads 

A005. Will the Government please confirm that should be A004? 
 
Answer:  It should be A004. 
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(End of Summary of Changes)  
 
 


